

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

KG URBAN ENTERPRISES, LLC)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 DEVAL L. PATRICK, in his)
 official capacity as Governor of)
 the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and)
)
 STEPHEN CROSBY, GAYLE)
 CAMERON, ENRIQUE ZUNIGA,)
 JAMES MCHUGH, and BRUCE)
 STEBBINS, in their official capacities as)
 Chairman and Commissioners of the)
 Massachusetts Gaming Commission)
)
Defendants.)
 _____)

Case No. 1:11-cv-12070

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO COMMONWEALTH’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Alexander Furey, BBO #634157
 Kevin M. Considine, BBO #542253
 CONSIDINE & FUREY, LLP
 One Beacon Street, 23rd Floor
 Boston, Massachusetts 02108
 (617) 723-7200

Paul D. Clement (*pro hac vice*)
 Jeffrey M. Harris (*pro hac vice*)
 BANCROFT PLLC
 1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470
 Washington, D.C. 20036
 (202) 234-0090

Marsha A. Sajer (*pro hac vice*)
 K&L GATES LLP
 17 North Second Street, 18th Floor
 Harrisburg, PA 17101
 (717) 231-5849

Counsel for KG Urban Enterprises, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE COMMONWEALTH UNQUESTIONABLY CONTINUES TO TREAT APPLICANTS IN REGION C DIFFERENTLY ON THE BASIS OF RACE..... 4

 A. The Commonwealth Continues To Suggest That the Region C Application Process Will Be Skewed by Tribal Preferences 4

 B. At a Minimum, the Commonwealth’s Motion for Summary Judgment Must Be Denied in Light of Pervasive Uncertainty Over How the Commission Intends To “Take into Account” the Status of the Mashpee 11

 C. The Commonwealth Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment Because the Region C Application Process Currently Lags Far Behind the Process in Regions A and B..... 12

 D. The Ongoing Preferences for a Landless Tribe Are Not in Any Way “Authorized” by IGRA..... 14

II. THE COMMONWEALTH’S “PRIMARY JURISDICTION” ARGUMENTS SHOULD BE REJECTED..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aponte-Santiago v. Lopez-Rivera,
957 F.2d 40 (1st Cir. 1992) 11

Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton,
353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 8

Carcieri v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009) 16

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989) 9

Env’tl Tech. Council v. Sierra Club,
98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 16

Gibson v. American Broadcasting Cos.,
892 F.2d 1128 (2d Cir. 1989) 11

Hamad v. Nassau County Med. Ctr.,
191 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 16

KG Urban Enters. v. Patrick,
693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) 8, 15, 17

Regents of University of California v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978) 10

United States v. Angel-Guzman,
506 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 17

Other Authority

Appellees’ Br., *KG Urban Enters. v. Patrick*,
No. 12-1233 (1st Cir. Apr. 19, 2012) 8
